12. Dividends

Company

本公司

2001 2000

二零零一年 二零零零年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Interim dividend paid of 1 cent per share

(2000: 4 cents per share) 15,042 46,503

Proposed final dividend of 1 cent per share

(2000: 1 cent per share) 15,042 15,042

30,084 61,545

13. Earnings per Share

The calculation of earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to shareholders

of HK$220,220,000 (2000: HK$124,967,000) and 1,504,223,465 ordinary shares in issue

during the year (2000: the weighted average number of 1,162,567,632 ordinary shares).

No diluted earnings per share is presented for the year as there are no dilutive potential

ordinary shares as at year end (2000: Nil).

12.股息

已付中期股息每股派1港仙

（二零零零年：每股派4港仙）

擬派末期股息每股派1港仙

（二零零零年：每股派1港仙）

13.每股盈利

每股盈利之計算乃按本年度股東應佔溢利

220,220,000港元（二零零零年：124,967,000港

元）及本年度已發行普通股1,504,223,465股 （二

零零零年：普通股加權平均股數1,162,567,632

股）而計算。

於年結時，因無潛在攤薄盈利之普通股，故本年

度並無每股攤薄盈利（二零零零年：無）。

92

Notes to the Accounts 賬目附註

14. Intangible Assets

Group

集團

Trading Computer

rights software Total

交易權 電腦軟件 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Cost

At 1 January 2001 as previously reported – – –

Prior year adjustment – 4,745 4,745

As restated – 4,745 4,745

Purchase of a subsidiary company 2,700 – 2,700

Additions – 7,244 7,244

At 31 December 2001 2,700 11,989 14,689

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2001 as previously reported – – –

Prior year adjustment – 541 541

As restated – 541 541

Amortisation during the year – 1,591 1,591

At 31 December 2001 – 2,132 2,132

Carrying amount at 31 December 2001 2,700 9,857 12,557

Carrying amount at 31 December 2000 – 4,204 4,204

14.無形資產

原值

二零零一年一月一日，按以往列賬

上年度調整

重列

購入一附屬公司

增購

二零零一年十二月三十一日

累積攤銷

二零零一年一月一日，按以往列賬

上年度調整

重列

本年度攤銷

二零零一年十二月三十一日

二零零一年十二月三十一日賬面值

二零零零年十二月三十一日賬面值

93

Notes to the Accounts 賬目附註 Notes to the Accounts 賬目附註

15. Fixed Assets

Group

集團

Furniture

Investment Other and

properties properties equipment Total

投資物業 其他物業 傢俬及設備 總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2001 as previously reported 21,000 66,536 72,494 160,030

Prior year adjustment – – (4,745) (4,745)

As restated 21,000 66,536 67,749 155,285

Exchange adjustments – – (119) (119)

Purchase of a subsidiary company – 21,000 – 21,000

Additions – – 27,773 27,773

Revaluation (2,200) – – (2,200)

Disposals – – (9,154) (9,154)

At 31 December 2001 18,800 87,536 86,249 192,585

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2001 as previously reported – 3,615 40,537 44,152

Prior year adjustment – – (541) (541)

As restated – 3,615 39,996 43,611

Exchange adjustments – – (116) (116)

Charge for the year – 932 13,176 14,108

Written back on disposals – – (8,452) (8,452)

At 31 December 2001 – 4,547 44,604 49,151

Net book value at 31 December 2001 18,800 82,989 41,645 143,434

Net book value at 31 December 2000 21,000 62,921 27,753 111,674

The analysis of cost or valuation

shown above is:

At professional valuation – 1985 – 16,000 – 16,000

At professional valuation – 2001 18,800 – – 18,800

At cost – 71,536 86,249 157,785

18,800 87,536 86,249 192,585

15.固定資產

原值或估值

二零零一年一月一日，

按以往列賬

上年度調整

重列

㶅兌調整

購入一附屬公司

增購

重估

出售

二零零一年十二月三十一日

累積折舊

二零零一年一月一日，

按以往列賬

上年度調整

重列

㶅兌調整

本年度折舊

出售報銷

二零零一年十二月三十一日

二零零一年十二月三十一日

賬面淨值

二零零零年十二月三十一日

賬面淨值

上列原值或估值分析如下：

專業估值 — 一九八五年

專業估值 — 二零零一年

原值

94

Notes to the Accounts 賬目附註

15. Fixed Assets (Cont’d)

(a) The investment properties were valued at 31 December 2001 by DTZ Debenham

Tie Leung Limited, an independent firm of registered professional surveyors, on

an open market basis. Particulars of the investment properties at 31 December

2001 were:

Location Classification Term of lease Interest